Scenario P was outlined by putting more weight (relative comparison) on

environmental aspect instead of operational and economy aspect. Subsequently,

the results in Table 4.15 show that the probability of environmental aspect

increases about 30% while the probability of operational and economy aspects

decreases (compared to benchmark scenario). However, the probabilities of

operational and economy aspects are still higher compared to environmental

aspect. This happens because the resultant probability of key aspect is affected

not only by the decision policy of airlines but also other decisional criteria.

This signifies that the decisional criteria of fleet planning have a direct and

influential impact on the resultant probability of the key aspect which would

subsequently constitute an optimal solution of airline. Generally, the results

confirm that there‟s a linkage between the decisional criteria and the

probability of key aspect as well as the optimal solution of the fleet planning

model. Therefore, the key aspect in fleet planning has to be quantified wisely.

Table 4.15: The Results of Fleet Planning Model

Scenario Probability of key aspect Average profit

($ millions) Operational  Economy Environmental

Benchmark 0.4374 0.3821  0.1805 309

P 0.4264 (-3%) 0.3391 (-11%) 0.2345 (+30%) 302 (-2.3%)

Q 0.4348 (-1%) 0.3887 (+2%) 0.1765 (-2%) 395 (+27.8%)
Note: The value in bracket denotes the improvement level compared to the benchmark scenario.

173

Table 4.16: The Results of Fleet Size

Aircraft Purchase/lease Benchmark scenario Scenario P Scenario Q

A320

-200

Purchase  37 37 38

Lease 6 6 8

A330

-300

Purchase 34 34 34

Lease 7 6 8

B747

-800

Purchase 33 32 35

Lease 5 7 7

Total fleet size

(by year 8)

122
(purchase:104, lease:18)

122
(purchase:103, lease:19)

130
(purchase:107, lease:23)

Figure 4.4: The Graphical Results of the Probability of Key Aspects

In terms of the profit level of airline, Table 4.15 shows that the

benchmark scenario produces a higher profit than scenario P (in average). It

could be seen that the average profit of airline decreases 2.3% (about $7

millions) when the probability of operational and economy aspects decreases

(for scenario P). Thus, it could be deduced that a higher concern (or relative